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GOVERNING BOARD NOMINATION & ELECTION PROCEDURES 

FACT SHEET 

   

 

What changes were made to the SMBRC advisory body in the new MOU?  Who 

nominates and who elects new Governing Board members? 

 

The “Bay Watershed Council” was renamed as the “Watershed Advisory Council” 

(WAC).  The new WAC does not elect its own members to the Governing Board.  The ex 

officio and appointed Governing Board members now nominate and elect eligible WAC 

members to seven open positions: three at-large, two business (one being a business in 

the tourism industry), and two environmental/public interest positions. 

 

When is the nomination period open? 

 

The nomination period is open NOW (effective November 10, 2011).  It will close on 

Thursday, December 8, one week prior to the Governing Board meeting when elections 

will take place (December 15).  Floor nominations will also be opened at the December 

15 meeting before the elections take place. 

 

When will the elections take place? 

 

The elections will take place at the next regularly-scheduled meeting of the SMBRC 

Governing Board, on December 15, 2011, at 9:30 a.m.  The meeting agenda will be 

posted on the SMBRC website (www.smbrc.ca.gov) and at the SMBRC’s Los Angeles 

offices at least 10 days prior to the meeting. 

 

Who is eligible for the At-Large Positions? 

 

Any existing member of the WAC is eligible for one of the three at-large positions.  See 

Attachment A for the current list of WAC members. 

 

Who is eligible for the Business Positions? 

 

The following members of the WAC are listed as businesses within the watershed 

eligible for the open business position.  Currently, there are no WAC members that meet 

the criteria for the business/tourism position. 

 
Utilities/Industry/Business 
Brash Industries 
Chevron Products Company 
City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Water and Power 
NRG - El Segundo Operations, Inc. 

 

http://www.smbrc.ca.gov/


   
 

 

 

 

Who is eligible for the Environmental/Public Interest Positions? 

 

The following members of the WAC are listed as environmental/public interest members 

of the WAC and are eligible for the two open environmental/public interest positions on 

the Governing Board: 

 
Environmental/Public Interest Organizations 
Ballona Lagoon Marine Preserve 
Ballona Creek Renaissance 
Ballona Wetlands Foundation 
Heal the Bay 
League for Coastal Protection 
Los Angeles Rod and Reel 
Malibu Surfing Association 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
Santa Monica Baykeeper 
Sierra Club - Angeles Chapter 
Surfrider Foundation, South Bay Chapter 
 

How does my organization become part of the WAC?  What are the qualifications? 

 

The MOU requires an organization to meet the following criteria: 

 
Watershed Advisory Council Eligibility Criteria.  Existing and potential Watershed Advisory 

Council members shall be deemed “eligible to serve on the Watershed Advisory Council” if they 

meet one of the following criteria: 

 

 A federal, state, or local agency active within the Santa Monica Bay watershed 

 An incorporated city entirely or partially within the Santa Monica Bay watershed 

 A county entirely or partially within the Santa Monica Bay watershed 

 A for-profit business that operates entirely or partially within the Santa Monica Bay 

watershed 

 A nonprofit organization that operates entirely or partially within the Santa Monica Bay 

watershed that is in good standing pursuant to Internal Revenue Code section 501 (c)(3) 

 

The MOU then requires a qualified organization to take the following steps toward being 

nominated and voted onto the WAC: 

 
Additional entities that would like to become a member of the Watershed Advisory Council and 

that meet the eligibility criteria shall forward a letter of interest to the Governing Board with a 

resolution from the interested entity’s governing body (board of directors, etc.) authorizing the 

entity to seek membership and designating the entity’s representative to the Watershed Advisory 

Council.  The Governing Board may, by majority vote at its next regularly-scheduled meeting, 

consider election of the requesting entity to the Watershed Advisory Council. 



   
 

 

 

How do I get nominated for a position on the Governing Board? 

 

A qualified organization on the WAC should contact an ex officio or appointed 

Governing Board member and request that the organization be nominated to the 

Governing Board in order to be considered for the December 2011 elections.  If your 

organization requires assistance with contacting an appropriate Governing Board 

member, contact Scott Valor at svalor@santamonicabay.org or 310-922-2376 and he can 

connect you with the appropriate member. 

 

Who nominates and votes for these positions? 

 

The ex officio and appointed members of the Governing Board are authorized by the 

MOU to nominate and vote for the open positions.  Note that all ex officio and appointed 

members, whether deemed “voting” or “non-voting” for policy matters, may participate 

in the election of the additional seven positions.  The contact information for 

appointed and ex officio Governing Board members can be found on Attachment B 

to this memo. 

 

If you are having difficulty contacting an appointed or ex officio Governing Board 

member, contact Scott Valor at svalor@santamonicabay.org or 310-922-2376 and he will 

assist you. 

 

I am not yet a member of the WAC, but I want to be nominated for a GB position.  

How do I do that? 

 

At the December 15 Governing Board meeting, prior to the vote on open Governing 

Board positions, there will be an opportunity for Governing Board members to consider a 

vote on new WAC members.  Any organization that is elected to the WAC at that time 

will then have the opportunity to be nominated by an ex officio or appointed Governing 

Board member from the floor for one of the open positions.  Floor nominations will then 

be added to the list of previous nominations prior to a vote. 

 

If your organization is interested in being a member of the WAC, it will need to follow 

the procedures outlined above and have the consideration of its appointment to the WAC 

placed on the agenda at least 10 days prior to the meeting.  If your organization meets the 

above-referenced requirements, contact Scott Valor at svalor@santamonicabay.org or 

310-922-2376 before Monday, December 5, to be sure that your organization’s potential 

appointment to the WAC is placed on the agenda. 

 

When is the next WAC meeting? 

 

The next WAC meeting is not yet scheduled, but will likely take place in the spring of 

2012.  The MOU requires at least one WAC meeting per year in a workshop-style format. 

mailto:svalor@santamonicabay.org
mailto:svalor@santamonicabay.org
mailto:svalor@santamonicabay.org


ATTACHMENT A 

Watershed Advisory Council Members (as of November 2011) 

Local Municipalities  

City of Agoura Hills LA County Supervisor, District 4 

City of Beverly Hills 

City of Los Angeles 

City of Palos Verdes Estates 

City of Rancho Palos Verdes 

City of Calabasas City of Redondo Beach 

City of Culver City City of Rolling Hills 

City of El Segundo City of Rolling Hills Estates 

City of Inglewood City of Santa Monica 

City of Hermosa Beach City of Thousand Oaks 

City of Malibu City of Torrance 

City of Manhattan Beach City of West Hollywood 

LA County Supervisor, District 3 City of Westlake Village 

  

Federal, State and Local Agencies (water quality, 

resource management, public health) 

Stormwater and Municipal Wastewater 

Management Agencies 

US EPA Region 9 CalTrans, District 7 

NOAA-NMFS Southwest Division County Sanitation Districts of LA County 

US Army Corps of Engineers Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 

National Park Service, City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Sanitation 

 City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Engineering 

State Water Resources Control Board County of Los Angeles, Dept. of Public Works 

CA Regional Water Quality Control Board - Los Angeles 

Region 

West Basin Municipal Water District 

CA Coastal Commission  

Environmental Organizations/User Groups 

CA State Coastal Conservancy  Ballona Lagoon Marine Preserve 

Ballona Creek Renaissance 

 Ballona Wetlands Foundation 

CA Dept. of Fish and Game Heal the Bay 

CA Dept. of Parks and Recreation League for Coastal Protection 

Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy Los Angeles Rod and Reel 

Resource Conservation District of SM Mtns. 

LA County Fire Department - Lifeguard Division 

Malibu Surfing Association 

Natural Resources Defense Council 

LA County Department of Public Health Services Santa Monica Baykeeper 

LA County Department of Beaches and Harbors Sierra Club - Angeles Chapter 

 Surfrider Foundation, South Bay Chapter 

  

Utilities/Industry/Business Legislative Representatives 

Brash Industries Senior US Senator 

Chevron Products Company Junior US Senator 

City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Water and Power  

NRG - El Segundo Operations, Inc. US Representative, 30
th

 District 

 US Representative, 36
th

 District 

Other Members State Senator, 23
rd

 District 

 State Senator, 28
th

 District 

Chair, Technical Advisory Committee State Assemblymember, 41
st
 District 

Chair, Malibu Creek Watershed Advisory Council State Assemblymember, 53
rd

 District 

 



ATTACHMENT B 

Appointed and Ex Officio Governing Board Members & Alternates 

  
     

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME 

TELEPHONE EMAIL (member, assistant) AFFILIATION 

          

Bochco Dayna   Dayna.bochco@bochcomedia.com  California Coastal Commission 

          

Diamond Fran (310) 454-3816 mediafranh2o@gmail.com  

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, 
Los Angeles 

Farber Gail (626) 458-4002 gfarber@dpw.lacounty.gov LA County Department of Public Works 

Gin Mike 
(310) 372-1171 
ext.2260 

MikeGin4Redondo@aol.com  
South Bay Cities (City of Redondo Beach, Mayor) 

Laird John (916) 653-5656 john.laird@resources.ca.gov  
Natural Resources Agency, Secretary 

Maguin Steve (562) 908-4238 smaguin@lacsd.org LA County Sanitation District 

Notthoff Ann (415) 875-6100 anotthoff@nrdc.org California State Coastal Conservancy 

O'Leary Micheal (310) 837-1917 

micheal.oleary@culvercity.org 

Ballona Creek Watershed Cities (Culver City) damian.skinner@culvercity.org 

shelly.wolfberg@culvercity.org 

Rodriguez Matt (916) 324-9214 
matt.rodriguez@calepa.ca.gov  

California Environmental Protection Agency, 
Secretary 

Rosendahl Bill (213) 473-7011 
bill.rosendahl@lacity.org Councilmember, Los Angeles City Council District 

11 margaret.hash@lacity.org 

Sibert John (310) 457-7325 jsibert@malibucity.org Malibu Watershed Cities (City of Malibu) 

Villaraigosa Antonio (213) 922-9785 michael.mullin@lacity.org  
Mayor, City of Los Angeles 

Yaroslavsky Zev (213) 974-3333 zev@bos.lacounty.gov 
LA County Board of Supervisors (Supervisor, 3rd 
District) 

Zaldivar Enrique (213) 485-2210 
enrique.zaldivar@lacity.org 

LA City Department of Public Works 
  

          

Alexander Angus (310) 386-4057 aalexand@fire.lacounty.gov LA County Fire Department, Lifeguard Division 

Brownley Julia (916) 319-2041 louise.rishoff@asm.ca.gov State Assemblymember, 41st District 

Butler Betsy (310) 615-3515 Bobbi.Buescher@asm.ca.gov State Assemblymember, 53rd District 

Caspary Charlie (818) 251-2100 cfcaspary@gmail.com Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 

Coleman Ruth (916) 563-1570 ruth@parks.ca.gov 
California Department of Parks & Recreation, 
Director 

Edmiston Joe (310) 589-3200 edmiston@smmc.ca.gov Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy 

Hoffman Bob (562) 980-4043 bob.hoffman@noaa.gov NOAA -NMFS Southwest Division 

Kreimann Santos (310) 305-9522 SKreimann@bh.lacounty.gov LA County Department of Beaches & Harbors 

mailto:mediafranh2o@gmail.com
mailto:MikeGin4Redondo@aol.com
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nguzman@bh.lacounty.gov 

Leon-
Guerrero 

Ephraim (415) 972-3444 leon-guerrero.ephraim@epa.gov US EPA Region IX 

Lieu Ted (916) 651-4028 jennifer.zivkovic@sen.ca.gov  
State Senator, 28th District 

McCamman John (916) 653-7667 director@dfg.ca.gov 
California Department of Fish & Game, Interim 
Director 

Pavley Fran (310) 441-9084   State Senator, 23rd District 

Tyrrell Catherine (213) 327-1641 Catherine.a.tyrrell@gmail.com 
President, Santa Monica Bay Restoration 
Foundation 

Backstrom Paul (213) 473-7011 paul.backstrom@lacity.org Councilmember, LA City Council District 11 

Brucker Barry (310) 285-1013 bbrucker@beverlyhills.org 
Ballona Creek Watershed Cities (Beverly Hills, 
Mayor) 

Brand Bill (310) 809-4405 
bill.brand@redondo.org 

South Bay Cities (City of Redondo Beach) 
bbrand@earthlink.net  

Friess Philip (562) 908-4288 pfriess@lacsd.org LA County Sanitation District 

Nissman Susan (818) 880-9416 snissman@bos.lacounty.gov 
Zev Yaroslavsky, Supervisor, 3rd District, County 
of Los Angeles 

Pestrella Mark (626) 458-4001 
MPESTRELLA@ladpw.org 

LA County Department of Public Works 
PGARCIA@dpw.lacounty.gov 

Schuchat Sam (510) 286-1015 sschuchat@scc.ca.gov California State Coastal Conservancy 

          

Spivy-Weber Fran (916) 341-5607 fweber@waterboards.ca.gov California Environmental Protection Agency 

Tam Wing (213) 485-3985 Wing.Tam@lacity.org LA City Department of Public Works 

Ulich Pamela (310) 435-7679 pcu@malibucity.org  Malibu Creek Watershed Cities (City of Malibu) 

          

Buescher Bobbi (310) 251-1203 Bobbi.Buescher@asm.ca.gov  
State Assemblymember, 53rd District 

Chesney Bryant (562) 980-4037 bryant.chesney@noaa.gov NOAA-NMFS Southwest Division 

Goode Suzanne (818) 880-0364 sgood@parks.ca.gov California Department of Parks & Recreation 

Kemmerer John (213) 244-1832 kemmerer.john@epa.gov US EPA Region IX 

Molen Stephanie   Stephanie.molen@asm.ca.gov 
Betsy Butler, State Assemblymember, 53rd 
District 

Orton Randal (818) 880-4110 rorton@lvmwd.com Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 

Rishoff Louise (310) 450-0041 louise.rishoff@asm.ca.gov 
Julia Brownley, State Assemblymember, 41st 
District 

Rodriguez-
Lynn 

Rebekah (310) 314-5214 Rebekah.Rodriguez-Lynn@sen.ca.gov Fran Pavley, California State Senator, 23rd District 

Skei Rorie (310) 589-3200 skei@smmc.ca.gov Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy 

Wong Paul (310) 305-9533 pwong@bh.lacounty.gov  LA County Department of Beaches & Harbors 

mailto:jennifer.zivkovic@sen.ca.gov
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Zivkovic Jennifer (310) 318-6994 jennifer.zivkovic@sen.ca.gov  
Senator Ted Lieu, 28th District 

          

Cameron Barbara (310) 457-2060 malibugrants@aol.com Malibu Creek Watershed Cities (City of Malibu) 

Cardellino Joan (510) 286-4093 jcard@scc.ca.gov  
California State Coastal Conservancy 

King Kathline (310) 823-2313 kking@bh.lacounty.gov LA County Department of Beaches & Harbors 

Mullin Michael (213) 922-9785 michael.mullin@lacity.org Office of the Mayor, City of Los Angeles 

Skinner Damian (310) 253-6406 damian.skinner@culvercity.org 
Micheal O'Leary, Ballona Creek Watershed Cities 
(Culver City) 
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